

CASE NOS. 24-1406, 24-1513

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

HOME DEPOT U.S.A., INC.,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

On Petition for Review and Cross-Application for Enforcement of a Final Order of
the National Labor Relations Board, Case No. 18-CA-273796

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT AND DENIAL OF CROSS-
APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT**

Thomas A. Berry
Counsel of Record
Christopher D. Barnewolt
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 789-5202
tberry@cato.org

Dated: May 29, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE RIGHT NOT TO BE FORCED TO SPEAK LIES AT THE HEART OF FREEDOM OF SPEECH.....	3
A. The Supreme Court and This Court Have Repeatedly Reaffirmed the First Amendment Right Against Compelled Speech.	3
B. The NLRB’s Order Interferes with Home Depot’s Speech and Violates the First Amendment	9
C. The NLRB’s Order Also Violates the First Amendment by Forcing Home Depot to Disseminate a Message It Does Not Wish to Display.....	12
II. AMERICANS WHO ENGAGE IN BUSINESS DO NOT FORFEIT THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS—INCLUDING FREEDOM FROM COMPELLED SPEECH.	15
III. THE NLRB’S THEORY WOULD ALLOW NEARLY UNLIMITED GOVERNMENT-COMPELLED SPEECH IN PRIVATELY- OWNED WORKPLACES—REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE SPEECH HARMS BUSINESS OR VIOLATES THE BELIEFS OF EMPLOYERS.....	17
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF BRIEF LENGTH & VIRUS CHECK.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	15, 16
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	15
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995). 7, 8, 9, 10	
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	3, 4, 14, 17
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	6
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	3, 4
<i>NLRB v. Va. Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 477 (1941)	19
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	11, 16
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	10, 14
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Inst. Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	10, 11
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	8, 12
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	5
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	5, 13, 14
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 157	2
